
GOYERNMENT 
F L O II I ll .\ 

Interoffice Memorandum 

April 11, 2017 

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs and Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Mark V. Massaro, P.E., Public Works Director l CONTACT PERSON: Deodat Budhu, P.E., Manager~ 
Roads and Drainage Division 

PHONE NUMBER: ( 407) 836-7871 

SUBJ State of Florida Department of Transportation Joint Participation 
Agreement Amendment Number 1 concerning construction services to 
alleviate flooding in the vicinity of State Road SO, Barry Street, and 
Fairvilla Road 

It is in the interest of both the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Orange 
County (County) to complete a drainage construction project that will alleviate flooding in 
the vicinity of State Road 50 around Barry Street and Fairvilla Road. The County will be 
upsizing the drainage pipes along Fairvilla Road and installing an additional 30-inch pipe 
under State Road 50. Also, the project will include approximately 12 new drainage 
structures along Fairvilla Road. 

The FDOT will compensate the County in a lump sum contribution of up to 50% of the 
actual project cost, but not to exceed $50,000, for the construction of the drainage project. 

This Amendment is to incorporate the approved design plans to the Joint Participation 
Agreement as Attachment 1. The plans were approved by the FDOT on February 10, 2017. 

The Orange County Attorney's Office has reviewed the Joint Participation Agreement 
Amendment Number 1, and found it acceptable. 

Action Requested: 

MVM/GS/shc 

Attachments 

Approval and execution of State of Florida Department of 
Transportation Joint Participation Agreement Amendment 
Numberl Financial Management No.: 439081-1-58-01 concerning 
the construction services to alleviate flooding in the vicinity 
of State Road SO around Barry Street and Fairvilla Road. 
District 6 



' ·- . ' 

FM # 439081-1-58-0 I 
Page I of2 

APPROVED 

BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

OF. COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MAY 2 3 2017 

STATE OF FLO RIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER I 

EXECUTION DATE: ::Ju.AR t:l1 J.OI] 

Financial Management No.: Fund : DS Activity: 215 FLAIR Approp: 088716 

439081-1-58-01 
Contract Amount: $50,000.00 

FLAIR Obj .: 563000 

Agency: Orange County Org.Code:55054010508 

Date: 3/28/20 17 

Contract No: AS467 Vendor No.: F596-000-773-011 

The terms of the original Joint Participation Agreement, executed on January 27, 2017, are hereby 
amended as follows: 

The purpose of this amendment is to incorporate the approved design plans by reference to the 
agreement. Said plans were approved by the DEPARTMENT, on February 10, 2017. Page one 
(1) ofthe approved plans is hereby incorporated as Attachment " 1". 

Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all of the terms and conditions of said original 
Agreement thereto will remain in full force and effect. 

The following attachment is hereby incorporated into this Amendment: 

Attachment " 1" 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents be executed, the day 
and year first above written. 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA 
By: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

jj
y 4? tla~e:,"'-· 
eresa Jacobs 

Orange County Mayor 

DEPARTMENT n NSPORTATION 

By: G-uo 
~i~ J3, rY\on-ow ) -:?,£. 

Director of Transportation Development 

Attest: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller 
As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners 



r-
0 
N 
00 
~ 
r'l 

~ 
"' Cl 

0 

00 
";' 
"7 

00 N a;: <... 
r'l o 
'Sl"N 
'I" Q) 

~ g,v 
u.. Q.. 

~ 
~ 

~ 

"' "' 
E-­z 
~ 

~ = u 
< E--
E--
< 

?~· 

u·-·-·--··----·-· ~ ~- ___ ,_ ........ "' .... --~m ~--·~-- ¥ 

co,NSTRUCTION PLANS FOR 

__ ,.,, 

BARRY. STREET 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA ) 

~~~~~ 
:BOARD OF C(>lJ1'"T1' 

COi.Ullt.sSIOK&RS 
,sn:1,Y~ 

;aff.4i.· ~ 

~ i,,'1,41,H, 

..J~Hl.'11 ........ .... ,~ 
•t t.,,,_k ,~ ·IO'..-JM 

:aa;p..."J's. 

""9ffl~i'4' 

11!!!!1TW.Tt= ..... .,.;. 
~&. -· 

1'.i.t,&. .......,u ,.. '"'~ ',ill;M abr.tW 

sw .... '1'1 ~ '*",I )"tn'<l'.Ml'tOf'!, 
"""'"*'~ .... ,,. ,-,,..,~"''~:!~~-~.:-~~:..~:.~ -,t:.,~'""~-..,.,.. ... -.-Cllffj,,;" ~..-
f'fr~-,....,~,u·--bw,,fC..,,,. 
f~~--~-Y~'f' II IM ......... '1111•-"I.N ow ... _ ,..,_,.,.,,...,..._'l)r,t,~...,.,.......,.~ 
1'1,r! ~f'fs._~ .<t; .. ~,w·..,,,. G:!M(.....,...-,. • .-...- ...... "" flllCIJ' \u. ~ - nu~-.·~ 

..:,:s~i::-~<.'l:..:.J::1.:: 

... . __ [.F.KGTH OF PROJF..t."'T _ 

·~ 

~,r.. 

---~,t·--· 

FINAL SUBM/7 f AL 
FEBA'UNrY 2C'l7 

~ '·--~--- ---

-
'd!;.L'llP t'hF' 

ta'thffltr t ,. ....... I 

"'""' ' <rcr..r t 

•W:' 
... .:Ji,,'!*1"°"'Y......-nA:1~4;f.J~,-.,..}J W" .... H rl:f '>i. 1'1<.:/ ..... ~I.:' 
~\J l;tK'tt*"' ... t""°'l' tnPJ•' !/ '•• ·• """ ~y f*r;,,//"f ""-'"-'\i.'")"111 

~r~:::'r,~~,';'::,:~~;,·,~:,' :;;!!'::1;;.i-~ 
f't!'il'.!i • uw jl'Of ~ 11i'oott ,~ «t'.J- -'.'~r~>'W"J ~ ... ,..,.,.,. 
-,.1¥.~ ~'It " :~ .. ..a.\faf'!o"I, -~\;'.,'°l,H~ -\ ~.l;...Mro.;~,'"-
• ,~j:"t ~- .::,,;,r..'.1"'(;111 ....... , 19 .. ~ t">llA-'1 ~.,.1: f\.tir:" ""fY":i.:.•'"""'" 

N..ffl'JFIC.•,.:noN TO Pl. AN/! 
-,r -s· r., !.!'\ .. ,..., !· u -,... ~ ,,,n.vi. ,"\>.,._ .._... 
w.--.• ·t"'~' '"~·...,.•r ...- ,.Y,;1 6-".!lt.. i".":S1"ffi.'I ~ 4'""'!·r.-,\:.! 
-rrc~ •S v:~ .-..,., .... .. J,'tl ~4&, J .;.'1,,,1',J.,; W"'-'-lt ,iMC"'"-$ 

a "l 
liiiiiiiiiiiiii 

.,, .. ,,.~·~·M'-,,~. 
..-"~~; ..•• . ~f1;• •• 

:,""'~ ....... \c·e~Q • .. ~ ~, .... 
;:/!f/ .... . ~ ,.<',, ~ f<'i ; r;o,54074 :,~; ... , * ~ ... 
;_ ·t\ STATE Of ; /5 : 
\ ~ · "' ,''Ii} ;° ~. ~~foP.,,;,_;.~~-~· 

, ,. ..",f.11 .. ,,.,-.,"'lr•JI. _ ., """'11""'.:- • • -:, ·"'l' . .tr;. -<,1 ,. ... ,...,.~·, 
.n•·r:r,1,;.;,,1,o<0.,'\l-~""J.';ti:li/lill~·,,._,.,:.,,.;.1",M''..N\ ;1 •.i.ciV<V-''-'·"" 
' "''.;,,IM,,.!ll.\t., ... ~lr.t\-r"- Qit,tr 1,rr! 1 ! •-NJ /_ / I 

",~,~:t)'J~p[~'"":, .. ,' 
-', , ...... ,. ... , 

? :r71 .. ,· "'., ~"1·//.c~[ ~llr ~-lli...'.ficlt. • __ ,..,, •• _ .. . .., •• 

,,,_. . -~•ft,;·• ., 

~ rr• 
... ---· l .......... . ! ~ \._ •. ~· .,. t"'C.-! :-! t- . •·1.--~.// 1 x.o.J h,.., 

I•=::. 1t~ ~·" -,·-- "',) 
1r:' '"''"'"!;'"'~·iiF; .::"1 ;::., •1 

'..L ~ ••. l><~·-·'l:_; ····\ 1 .... ~ L... .. '1 ' 

". .,.\ .... ,J:"' l 11 · 1 t.~~· ·...,._~ -----· - ¥ 

-~=;(_ L:_J - -\ 
·:.;...;:;;.:.; 

>~~ 
~11=_-_~1~~,g~,~~~~/JP'. __ , f ~~I::~~~~~r:'~~~~:~:P.~~~ ~~: 

i1(I i11t· .l ,,_ 1-; 
• ~i-111 ·- •• #-·· . ._i s·• M" 

,ot f t l • .l(fh ...... '' "' <f',,-,f )I a.-: 
- - · ~ , -~ "'--..... lil tl~, ·~~' •••u•t• ~•!-1L"•H" ·::::t~J~· 
., ,.., ~~ .. f,U 

J:i= ~~~r-':::.t:~~.:_ .. ~--~,r ~;.:~~ 
I rk~~:.:t~ ;.:.-4(~ /. ,L(.~,. :::!:.~ 
I 

--~ -
lnw~~~.,..,;-~ 

y&,-,...11· :-. .... _..._,. C.••• ,~ .• ~J~' :,r, 
_,.,_,,,r 1, ,'llt61:t ... )a."~flt."l~-,;,.Q1,,~ /t.J't..._l 

t~· .·::·~~·::·:-··~~:·· ] 
0 

---•-n,--n • ·----·•-•••••••• ............ 
- ."-., ... "' •• I . ,.;-•i:,.- ·-- · "\ .n•_ 

~--;=:J~f·J~~- ... ) 




